

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY C. CALCUTT, III,
APPLICANT

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

**APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS AND RECALL OF
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S MANDATE PENDING A PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
RYAN T. SCARBOROUGH
KIMBERLY J. BROECKER
ROHIT P. ASIRVATHAM
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural History	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. There is a Reasonable Probability the Court Will Grant Certiorari and a Fair Prospect of Reversal of the Sixth Circuit’s No-Remand Holding	11
A. There Is a Reasonable Probability of Certiorari on This Issue	12
1. The Sixth Circuit’s No-Remand Ruling Conflicts with <i>Chenery</i> and Every Other Circuit’s Precedents	12
2. The Remand Issue Is Important, Constantly Recurs, and Justifies Immediate Review	16
B. There is a Fair Prospect of Reversal.....	17
II. There Is a Reasonable Probability the Court Will Grant Certiorari and a Fair Prospect of Reversal of the Sixth Circuit’s Proof-of-Prejudice Requirement for Separation-of- Powers Challenges.....	20
A. There Is a Reasonable Probability of Certiorari on This Issue	20
1. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Precedents.....	21
2. The Issue Is Important, Recurrent, and Warrants Review in This Case	23
B. There Is a Fair Prospect of Reversal on This Issue.....	24
III. Absent a Stay, Applicant Will Be Irreparably Harmed.....	25
IV. The Equities Favor a Stay.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anonymous v. FDIC</i> , 617 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1985).....	26
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	19
<i>BizCapital Bus. & Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 467 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 734, 742-43 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 2022 WL 1577222 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022).....	25
<i>De la Fuente v. FDIC</i> , 332 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Doolittle v. Nat’l Credit Union Ass’n</i> , 992 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	23
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	13, 18
<i>Gui Cun Liu v. Ashcroft</i> , 372 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	11, 26
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	13, 18
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Kaufman v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	7
<i>Me. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	19
<i>Osmani v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 617 (7th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Port of Portland v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 811 (1972).....	19
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery I)</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	2, 12, 17, 20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery II)</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	5, 17
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	12

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16, 19
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 706.....	18
§ 1202.....	5
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1812.....	4
§ 1818.....	5, 8, 9, 25
§ 2101.....	1, 4, 11
Other Authority:	
FDIC Formal & Informal Enforcement Actions Manual (June 2022).....	5, 25
